## ORDINANCE NO. 2370

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH WARREN NORTHWEST, INC. FOR THE PURPOSES OF CONSTRUCTION OF CERTAIN STREET IMPROVEMENTS.

WHEREAS The Recorder of the City of Albany as directed by the Commeil did advertise for bids on certain street improvements as set forth in Ordinances numbers 2341 to 2367 both inclusive and did segregate the said improvements into three separate contracts, and,

WHEREAS the advertisements for bids were published in accordance with law and the bids were received, and,

WHEREAS the Council of the City of Albany at a regular Council meeting on the 14th day of May 1952 duly seconded and passed and award Contract number 1, 2 and 3 to Warren Northwest, Inc.

The People of the City of Albany do ordain as follows:

Section 1 That the Mayor and the City Manager of the City of Albany are hereby authorized to enter into a Contract with Warren Northwest, Inc. for improvements as set forth in Contract number 1 as in the Engineers plans and specifications for the same as now on file with the City Recorder and set forth in Ordinances numbers 2341 to 2349 both inclusive in the sum of \$36,828.73.

Section 2 That the Mayor and the City Manager of the City of Albany are hereby authorized to enter into a Contract with Warren Northwest, Inc. for the improvements as set forth in Contract number 2 of the Engineer plans and specifications for the same now on file with the City Recorder and set forth in Ordinances numbers 2350 to 2355 both inclusive and 2367 in the sum of \$29,305.11.

Section 3 That the Mayor and the City Manager of the City of Albany are hereby authorized to enter into a Contract with Warren Northwest, Inc. for improvements as set forth in Contract number 3 of the Engineers plans and specifications for the same now on file with the City Recorder and set forth in Ordinances numbers 2356 to 2366 both inclusive in the sum of \$35,954.14.

Section 4 Inasmuch as the passage of this Ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health and safety of the citizens of the City of Albany, Oregon, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and its approval by the Mayor of the City of Albany.

Passed by Council 5-14-1952

Approved by Mayor V-17-19/2

ATTEST:

E 3 3 A Becordor

midain/